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ABOUT

“SAMOON” is a Garhwali word that means giving selflessly, without expecting any
returns along with a feeling to be cherished for a lifetime. SAMOON stands for “social
and mankind organization of nation”. The Foundation has been built with the aim of
presenting the precious SAMOON for humanity. SAMOON is registered NGO under the
Indian society act - 1860.

VISION

We believe in building a nation without hunger, poverty, illiteracy, and inequality; where
every person enjoys the right to live with dignity.

MISSION

Working together for the deprived to provide them with basic needs of life for basic
survival as well as to teach and help them to become self-dependent.

CATEGORY OF ACTIVITIES

Education Support & Career Guidance

Employment & Business Opportunities

Environment & Nature Preservation

Food Assistance for Helpless & Differently Abled People
Humanity & Human Rights

Marriage Support & Enrichment

Medical Support & Healthcare

Social Awareness & Community Development

Women Empowerment & Economic Development
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To Promote and Support Language, Literature & Culture




1.1 HELPED YAGYANSH SHARMA TO CURE HIS DISEASE

DATED: 29™ MAY 2018 (TUESDAY)

Yagyansh had been suffering
from a disease called
Aesofagual Atresia since his
birth. The day after he was
born, the doctors operated him
and placed esophagus in his
body, up to 13 months
everything was fine but since
last month he was having
issues of eating and was
coughing. When consulted, the
doctors told that his small
intestine has bent down and the food is not travelling further hence creating
issues. He was operated again on 10"of May 2018 but is still in a critical
situation. It was requested by | & :
his family to help them since .
they have already spent 6-7
lakhs on his treatment. We at
Samoon Foundation held an
initiative and were able to raise rprol
Rs. 11,000/- and  have (om0 1 ooomeos oo
transferred them directly into Mr. R~ b crcuspioying
Yagy Sharma’s Account. We S

extend our heartfelt thanks to i e
people who have supported us | ® M ISgRSsan 20720 || oo 720/ ORYAGYASON

1 A t
through thIS' XXXXX;;O;;X672O XXXXXXXXXX6720

8826 5770 0923

ADDITIONAL LINK

https:/lwww.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=143
https:/lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/videos/13208064213877
34



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=143
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/videos/1320806421387734
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/videos/1320806421387734
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1.2

FIXING OF TREE GUARDS TO PROTECT THE YOUNG TREES AT ONS
GOVT. DEGREE COLLEGE - DEVPRAYAG, TEHRI GARHWAL.

DATED: 16™ MAY 2018 (WEDNESDAY)

Our objective was not only to plant saplings but it was our aim to take care of the
planted plants till they become trees.

Tree guards were installed to protect the plants from animals planted at ONS
Government degree College, Devprayag. Also water pipe was purchased and
given to the volunteers who are also students of same college for watering plants
from time to time.

Come, let us all plant a plant and take care of it till it becomes a tree.

ADDITIONAL LINK
https:/lwww.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=93
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/photos/a.111919289488
2422/1119206021547776



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=93
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/photos/a.1119192894882422/1119206021547776
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/photos/a.1119192894882422/1119206021547776

TRIED HELPING SURENDRA TO SAVE HIS LIFE

DATED: 23RP JUNE 2018 (SATURDAY)
Surendra Kantura was working in a hotel in Amritsar, Punjab. On 28" of May

2018 he fell down from the terrace of that building, gaining a brain injury which
resulted in him admitting into the Corporate Hospital, Amritsar in Punjab. The
doctors then declared that he has slipped into a coma. He was working there
relentlessly to send those funds to his home for the treatment of his wife and for
the education of his children. The family somehow collected a sum of INR
800,000/- to pay the hospital bills but now they are not in condition to continue
the treatment and decided to bring him back home leaving him to his destiny.
They were also not able to pay the funds for changing the dressings of his head
injuries.

DATED: 03RP JULY 2018 (TUESDAY)

When we at Samoon Foundation got informed about this, we hurried to the
family and transfer him to AIIMS Rishikesh, providing the funds for the dressing
team of doctors, the travelling from Amritsar to Rishikesh and the admission fees
of AIIMS Rishikesh amounting a total of INR 30,000/-. The government of
Uttrakhand with the help of Hans Foundation and Samoon Foundation assured
the family of arranging funds for treatment. He was brought in yesterday, i.e.
02M of July 2018 and after all his documents were processed and verified, a
group of Senior Neurosurgeons inspected him and informed all of his family
members and our volunteers that his spinal cord is broken and one of his eyes is
damaged and due to not changing his dressings regularly, an infection has
grown its roots inside the brain and no medical help is able to help him. Even if
he is treated there is 1% chance of his survival with a lifetime disability which will
make him a burden to his own family. Our members namely, Mr. Kamal Kant, Mr.
Kamal Joshi, Mr. Narendra Maithani, Mr. Dhanbir Singh Jethuri, Mr. Sarop Singh
Pundir, Mr. Vinod Rawat, Mr. Jitendra Jardari and many others went to the
hospital personally to find a ray of hope but in vain. It is drastically painful to see
a family member to be in such a state and not being able to do anything. We at
Samoon are also very disappointed that circumstances took such a bad turn.

DATED: 08™ JULY 2018 (SUNDAY)

We came to know that Mr. Surendra Kaintura
left this world at 5:30 IST today. Our heartfelt
condolences are with his family and may his
soul rest in peace. Though he has departed
this life but, he has left behind his ill wife with
a son and two daughters. We at Samoon are
trying our level best to provide his children
guality education and would also like all of you
to help us out.

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https:/lwww.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=142
https:/lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/136192960060874
9



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=142
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1361929600608749
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1361929600608749
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1.4 RELATIONSHIP WITH TREES: TREE PLANTATION 2018 - FIRST PHASE

DATED: 14™ JULY 2018 (SATURDAY)

Here at Samoon, we have a target
of planting 1000 plant saplings this
year and at its first stage on 13" of
July 2018 the members along with
the teams of Ganga Praharis and
Forest department worked
collectively to plant these saplings
in Omkaranand Govt. degree
college Devprayag. The students,
teachers and the locals also
participated  heartily in  this
plantation campaign making it a
great success.

We decided that the plantation campaign would be completed in 3 stages.

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=92
https:/lyoutu.be/hHCE9A 11cs



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=92
https://youtu.be/hHCE9A_11cs

“"1.4.1 HELPED A MAN WHO WAS THEFT BY SOMEONE

DATED: 14™ JULY 2018 (SATURDAY)

During the plantation program
yesterday our members Arvind
Jiyal and Arvind Kumar noticed a
man with heavy luggage walking
and looking restless. When they
asked they were informed that he
was theft by someone and now he
did not have any money and has to
go to Srinagar. Our volunteers gave
him some money which will take
him to his destination and also
gave him food to eat as he did not » ; '
eat anything. Crime, whether it is small or b|g can affect others greatly, hence we
would also like to grow awareness amongst everyone that doing a crime is not
the solution.

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https:/lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1369117486556627



https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1369117486556627
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1369117486556627

1.5 RELATIONSHIP WITH TREES: TREE PLANTATION DRIVE- SECOND PHASE

DATED: 22\ JULY 2018 (SUNDAY)

Samoon’s target of planting 1000 trees this year has reached its second stage in
which on 22" July 2018, we visited Saur village, Sakni and had the campaign
there to plant as much plant as we could. On 23 of July 2018, we will head to
the Primary School of Saur, Primary school of Sakni and Govt. Intermediate
College, Munnakhal to continue this plantation process. Also tree guards have
been placed so as to protect the trees from harm.
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ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=91
https:/lwww.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=93



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=91

FIXING OF TREE GUARDS TO PROTECT THE YOUNG TREES ON SIDE OF
THE ROAD GOING TO MUNNAKHAL

DATED: 16™ MAY 2018 (WEDNESDAY)
Our objective is not only to plant saplings
but we also aim to take care of the planted
plants till they become trees.

A total of 23 tree guards were installed
along the road side from Sourpani to
Munnakhal - Chamunda Devi.

We hope that we will be able to make trees
planted in these tree guards.

ADDITIONAL LINK
https:/lwww.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=93
https://lyoutu.be/A4f2-X8X5P8



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=93
https://youtu.be/A4f2-X8X5P8
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1.7

RELATIONSHIP WITH TREES: TREE PLANTATION - THIRD PHASE

DATED: 06™ AUGUST 2018 (MONDAY)

The last and final phase of this year’s plantation campaign was completed on
29" of July 2018. This time plantation drive was conducted at Vivek Vihar,
Jwalapur Haridwar. We are very happy to announce that the campaign has
been successful and we have managed to create awareness towards nature as
well as helped in protecting it too. We had many members who helped
relentlessly at this last phase, without whom it would not have been possible for
us to reach the required objective. These members are:

Sri Ramakrishna - Retd Executive Engineer

Sri RK Malhotra — Social Worker

Dr. NC Trehan — Renowned Environmentalists Secretary, RWA
Sri Gujral — Chief Manager, PNB

Sri Ashok Jaitali — Industrialist of the first ice factory of Haridwar

We offer our sincere gratitude to these aforementioned people to have been
such a sport and to help us achieve the maximum retention of humanity through
this plantation campaign.
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ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/tree-plantation-drive-
relationship-with-trees-3rd-phase/


https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/tree-plantation-drive-relationship-with-trees-3rd-phase/
https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/tree-plantation-drive-relationship-with-trees-3rd-phase/
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1.8 FIRST DIGITAL SCHOOL IN THE AREA - PRIMARY SCHOOL SOUR

DATED: 06™ AUGUST 2018 (MONDAY)

Every child has the right to get quality education, here at Samoon we have tried
to ensure it. The State Primary School of Saur was a school that we have
adopted When we received the information about the condition of the school and
how in this digital age they are still lacking behind in terms of appropriate
technology by a teacher of that school named, Mrs. Indu Bhandari, we decided
to look into it. We have provided them with the following accessories:

Computer Projector

Cricket Kit English Grammar Book
Microphone Speaker

Vegetable-Fruit Copying Kit Magnetic Alphabet Learning Kit
Magnetic Number learning Kit Colour Pencil, Water Colour and
Sketch Pen Set, etc.

We are regularly monitoring the school and have given our word that if students
continue to perform exceptionally well then required necessities of theirs’s will be
fulfilled.
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ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://[samoonfoundation.org/projects/educational-materials-are-needed-
for-the-students-from-poor-family-background/
https:/lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1370358999765809



https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/educational-materials-are-needed-for-the-students-from-poor-family-background/
https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/educational-materials-are-needed-for-the-students-from-poor-family-background/
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1370358999765809
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1370358999765809
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1.9

SHOES DISTRIBUTED TO THE STUDENTS OF PRIMARY SCHOOL OF
LALDHANG

DATED: 09™ SEPTEMBER 2018 (SUNDAY)

Government has made many policies and implemented them for the better
education of children of every family but there are other basic necessities too
apart from lower fees and mid-day meal. Like during rainy season or especially
during heavy rainfall, it is impossible for the students to go to school every day
because they don’t have proper shoes. When this issue came across us we took
the initiative to provide shoes to a total of 123 students of Primary School of
Laldhang, Haridwar, which will enable them to walk to school easily and keep
them away from other insects and injuries. We held this program on 11" of
August 2018 and tried to contribute a little towards the betterment of our future
minds. We believe educated youth are the pillar of a stronger the nation.
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ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://[samoonfoundation.org/projects/shoes-to-126-students-from-poor-
family/
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1370358999765809



https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/shoes-to-126-students-from-poor-family/
https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/shoes-to-126-students-from-poor-family/
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1370358999765809
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1370358999765809
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1.10 SAMOON HEAD OFFICE INAUGURATION AT SHYAMPUR RISHIKESH
DATED: 28™ OCTOBER 2018 (SUNDAY)

We have always found people who trusted us and come forward to help anyone
who is in need. This time too we would like to extend our heartfelt gratitude to all
those who have helped us to extend our services and start an office in
Shyampur, Rishikesh. Without the united help it would have been next to
impossible to open this office. The inauguration and first general meeting took
place om 28" October at 1600 Hrs. IST.

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=113



https://samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=113

DATED: 11™ NOVEMBER 2018 (SUNDAY)

“"1.11 HELPED ANJU NEGI TO RECONSTRUCT HER CHARRED HOUSE

Where all of our houses have been decorated in immense amount of lights and
lamps Mrs. Anju Negi’s family had faced its all-time low. On 215t of October 2018, a
Gas Cylinder Explosion wreaked havoc in her house burning everything of the
house. They had spent their lifetime’s savings in building this small 2 BHK house
but this unexpected accident messed up everything. Though the neighbours had
provided them with the basic every day necessities still it was very hectic for them to
live like that and that to in a that house. So we took the initiative of raising the funds
for renovating their house. We not only provided them with new electronic devices,
but also gave them a cheque amounting to INR 11,000/- which was donated by
people for their family’s welfare. We are happy to announce that now the house can
be renovated easily and are truly grateful to the people who had donated

generously.
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https://[samoonfoundation.org/projects/help-anju-neqi-to-reconstruct-her-

burnt-house/

https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1476781292456912



https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/help-anju-negi-to-reconstruct-her-burnt-house/
https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/help-anju-negi-to-reconstruct-her-burnt-house/
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1476781292456912
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1476781292456912
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DATED: 13™ NOVEMBER 2018 (TUESDAY)

1.12 REINCARNATION OF SHAHID SURYAPRAKASH GATE

Recently on the auspicious occasion of Uttrakhand Foundation Day, some of the
youngsters noticed that though there were speeches given about the great
freedom fighters but no one noticed that the Shahid Suryaprakash memorial gate

has been damaged over
the years. With this thought
in their minds they thought
of bringing the change and
as we saw this enthusiasm
we also participated in the
reincarnation of this
memorial. The gate was
repainted and all the
posters torn off.
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SAMOON FOUNDATION

DATED: 05™ DECEMBER 2018

(WEDNESDAY)

- 1.13 HELPED CANCER PATIENT HARENDRA SINGH BISHT TO GET TREATMENT

We were informed through our Facebook page @samoonforhumanity that Mr.
Harendra Singh Bisht was suffering from Blood Cancer and was having problems
of funds since he was the only earning member in his small family of three
comprising of him, his wife and his daughter. We assured him of his treatment and
helped him with a cheque of INR 50,000/- and also requested the State
Government for some help. Due to this initiative his treatment was paid by
Government and we are happy to announce that he is now Cancer free. We would
like to pay our gratitude to the State Government for helping him with INR
300,000/- and ensuring best services at Himalayan Hospital, Dehradun.
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It has to be informed with great sorrow that Harendra Singh Bisht Ji is no longer in
this world. Harendra ji breathed his last on the night of 28 May 2019. May God
bless his soul and the family to bear this grief.

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/help-harendra-singh-bisht-to-fight-

against-cancer/

https:/lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1504678696333838



http://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity
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https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1504678696333838

DATED: 27™
(THURSDAY)

DECEMBER

"7 1.14 HELPED MOHAN SINGH TO GET JUSTICE

2018

Inhumane activities have been increasing so &15PA<0117-9
much that our soul shivers to even think

about them. We received a letter in our office
by Mr. Mohan Singh that his wife was treated

inhumanely.
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First she was neglected by the doctors of District Hospital, Gopeshwar when she
reported there that she is experiencing extreme pain and is eight months
pregnant. They ignored her by saying that they don’t have enough facilities and
she should be moved to Base Hospital, Srinagar. Though she was in pain Mr.
Mohan agreed and asked for an ambulance, but was refused of that facility. They
had to wait for the whole night and had to start their journey in the morning by a
GMOU bus. After giving their full fare until Srinagar when they asked to stop the
bus due to some reasons, the bus driver left them stranded there and Mrs. Nandi
Devi had to deliver her baby there and due to no medical attention the newborn
died.




B This act of negligence and ignorance had caused them to lose their beloved child
that they had anticipated so dearly. We took the initiative and asked the District
Magistrate of Gopeshwar to look into this matter and to cancel the license of the

bus driver and for the ambulance service of the Hospital to be changed.
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1.15 SHOES DISTRIBUTION TO POOR STUDENTS AT GOVT. SCHOOL LAUNGA

DATED: 26™ JANUARY 2019 (SATURDAY)

We were informed by the Principal of State Primary School, Launga, Jakholi,
Rudraprayag that the 19 students enrolled in their school come from very poor
background and are forced to come to school either barefoot or wearing slippers
which affects their health in this freezing winter.
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So, we provided them with shoes on the auspicious occasion of Republic Day.
We are immensely grateful to all the citizens who came forward and helped us in

such a great cause.

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https:/lwww.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=43

https:/lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/photos/a.11678071512365

0/1553294311472276



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=43
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/photos/a.116780715123650/1553294311472276
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/photos/a.116780715123650/1553294311472276
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1.15.1 HELPED BASU AND NISHA TO FIND A PROPER LIFE SUPPORT

DATED: 26™ JANUARY 2019 (SATURDAY)

We were informed through the newspapers that these two sisters named Basu,
age: 5 years and Nisha, age: 2 years were orphans and had no one to take their
responsibility because all of their relatives’ economic condition is not that stable.
We reached with a team of members and provided them with the most basic
ration and clothes. When we contacted Vice District Collector, he informed us
that the best care of them could be taken only if we transfer them to an
orphanage. After pondering on this thought, we decided that this is indeed for the
best interest of theirs’.
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ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1554918194643221
https:/lyoutu.be/YLQ9JQQIDQE
https:/lyoutu.be/EyfC8EULQTo



https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1554918194643221
https://youtu.be/YLQ9JQQ9DQE
https://youtu.be/EyfC8EuLQTo

1.16 UTTRAKHANDI MAHAKUMBH AT DELHI

DATED: 27™ JANUARY 2019 (SUNDAY)

To Promote and Support Language, Literature and Culture we with the Uttrakhand
Ekta Manch Delhi (UEMD) participated in the Uttrakhandi Mahakumbh. This was a
program to educate the younger minds of our pure and slowly diminishing culture.
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ADDITIONAL LINK

https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=112



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=112
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1.17 MEDICAL SUPPORT TO BURNT VICTIM SHAKUNTALA DEVI

DATED: 015T FEBRUARY 2019 (FRIDAY)

We received a request on our Facebook page regarding helping out a burnt victim
Mrs. Shakuntala Devi. We visited the Kailash Hospital and got the details of the
patient and the accident.

We raised a campaign for helping her and had been able to provide INR 20,000/-
through cheque to the sister-in-law of the patient Mrs. Chandra Chauhan. Our
members Mr. KK Singh and Mr. Kamal Joshi along with famous Dr. Raje Negi
went to their residential house personally and saw to it that every necessity is
taken care of.
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ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://lwww.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=139
https:/lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1538518242949883



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=139
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1538518242949883
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1538518242949883
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1.18 SAMOON SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT 2018-2019 PHASE 1

DATED: 25™ FEBRUARY 2019 (MONDAY)

We at Samoon have set a target of giving scholarships to 100 talented and needy
students every year.

For the first phase of this program we went to the ONS Degree College,
Devprayag. A list 13 merit students was provided to us and we awarded them
with INR 3,000/- each as scholarship.

The names of the students are listed below:

e Ku. Durga e Ku. Manisha

e Ku. Rekha e Ku. Twinkle

e Ku. Rinki e Ku. Krishna Jethuri
e Ku. Sapna Rawat Ku. Krishna

e Ku. Aanchal Ku. Mamta

e Kr. Chandramohan Kr. Lalit Singh Bisht
e Ku. Yasti

In this event our member Mr. Kamal Kant Singh was present as Chief Guest.
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Page: 5

http:/www.ajitsamachar.com/20190228/21/511_1.cms

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=48
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1537636923038015



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=48
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1537636923038015
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1.19 HELPED DIVYANG AND ORPHAN MANISHA TO LEAD A NORMAL LIFE

DATED: 13™ MARCH 2019 (WEDNESDAY)

We got to know that in a village called
Marar which is just 30-40 km away from
Devprayag, Manisha leads a very
shockingly difficult life. At the very
young age of just 3 years she had lost
her both parents and had been forced
by the circumstances to live with her
uncle and his family. Though life had
been tough but somehow by doing daily
labour she was leading her life
somewhat peacefully. But some 18
months ago she had an accident
causing her to be crippled for life. This
disability of hers’ brought along many more new challenges. She was not getting
the benefit of government’s policies for differently abled persons. We at Samoon
got the hang of these events and have been able to register her name in the
policy. But she is still unable to get other everyday necessities like electricity, gas
connection, etc. On International Women’s Day, we have pledged to help Manisha

and also have provided her with an amount of INR 10,000/-
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ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=108
https://lwww.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1649431425191897



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=108
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1649431425191897
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1649431425191897

" 1.20 HELPED GOPAL ADHIKARI TO CURE HIS DAUGHTER FIGHTING AGAINST

CANCER

DATED: 15™ MARCH 2019 (FRIDAY)

Mr. Gopal Adhikari have been one of the most active members of our foundation.
But now he is in dire need of our help. His 30 months old daughter is fighting with
cancer has been going through a treatment in AIIMS, Delhi. She will receive 33
weeks of Chemotherapy and then after studying her progress the doctors will
decide on whether or not to proceed with the surgery. The estimated expenditure
is 12 lakhs. Hence, we initiated a campaign on 03 of March 2019 and by 13t of
March we got a confirmation of INR 48,000/-. So, we transferred the amount of
INR 50,000/- directly to his account for his help. We have always helped everyone
so, when it comes to our own members, it feels like helping one’s own family.

-

PEDIATRIC SURGERY DEPARTMENT

LRI SHORT DI
PATIENT DEMOGRAPHY DETALS SCHARGE SUMMARY

T PRl
atieng— ID: 104295968 Name; PAR!S&%.‘ HIKARI Age:

DOB; 02/07/2017 Sex:
“ Address:

~PATIENT SUMMARY DETAILS :

MALE Mobile No: 8859071074 Phone No:
VILLAGE AND POST ALMORA ,,,,UTTRAKHAND, INDIA

Date Of Admission FEB 15, 2019 Date Of Discharge: 02/15/2019
Ward: AB5 Bed: TR

Consultant Incharge: PROF. S AGARWALA CR No.: H-015468-19

Diagnosis:
’:Right suprarenal mass Zneuroblastoma

Intervention:
‘V USG guided FNAC

rADVICE ON DISCHARGE :

Collect HPE report from 1085 after 4 days

To come to IRCH at 2pm foom no.6 on 21.2.19

= Syp PCM (125mg/5ml) 6 wal TS X (g Hrem SO F
: g Aeadi AL B £ R

Created Sr./Jr. Name: DR. MEHAK 02/15/2019

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/help-prisha-to-fight-against-
serious-diseases-like-cancer/



https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/help-prisha-to-fight-against-serious-diseases-like-cancer/
https://samoonfoundation.org/projects/help-prisha-to-fight-against-serious-diseases-like-cancer/

1.21 SAMOON SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT 2018-2019 PHASE 2

DATED: 16™ MARCH 2019 (SUNDAY)

The second phase of the annual scholarship project was completed in the
Samoon Office situated in Shyampur, Rishikesh. 10 extremely talented and needy
students were provided with a scholarship of INR 3,000/- each. This program was
held under the guidance of Mr. Kamal Kant Singh in the presence of our Manager
Mr. Kamal Joshi and famous social activist Mrs. Kusum Joshi.

The names of the students benefitting from this program are listed below:

Priya Kothari Anupriya Bijalvan
Sagar Thapliyal Priyanshu Lal
Akash Gauri

Sonam Anjali Rawat
Adarsh Mayank Naudial
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We would like to offer our heartfelt gratitude to all the people who have supported
us and have been kind enough to help a greater cause.

Some of these members have been mentioned below:

Mr. Tarun Kumar Mr. Manohar Rawat
CA Neeraj Kumar Jain . Praveen Negi

Mr. Navin Thapliyal . Bharat

Mr. Ranjeet Chauhan . Jai Bisht

Mr. Kishore Giri . Jagdish Haloria
Mr. Mahadev Chamoli . Rakesh Kukreti
Mr. Rajendra Patwal . Shalinder Negi
Mr. Pralahd Rawat . Satinder Chauhan
Mrs. Garima Sundriyal . Deepak Khulve
Mr. Deepak Dhyani . Deepak Dhami
Mr. Naveen Kathayat . Lalit Chimwal

Mr. Anil Girola
We will always be working towards making this country a better place to live.

Mr. KK Singh

Mrs. Suman Aswal
Mr. Hemu Nayal
Mr. Anurag Aswal
Mr. Sanjay Gusain
Mr. Kailash Bhat
Mr. Davinder Bisht
Mr. Pankaj Girola
Mr. DS Bisht

Mr. Govind Farthyal
Mr. Sanjay Thapa

=

ADDITIONAL LINKS:

https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=48
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1590444084423965



https://www.samoonfoundation.org/project.php?project_id=48
https://www.facebook.com/samoonforhumanity/posts/1590444084423965
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1.22 AUDIT REPORT (2018-2019)

SAMOON FOUNDATION

DELHI FARM, KHADRI ROAD SHYAMPUR RISHIKESH UTTRAKHAND - 249204
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2019

LIABILITIES

AMOUNT

AMOUNT ASSESTS AMOUNT AMOUNT

General Funds

Opening Balance

To Excess of Income Over Expenditure

78,249.80
27,372.41

105,622.21 |Furniture & Fixture 46,584.00

Fixed Assets
Computer & Periphirals 5,500.00

Printer 14,500.00 66,584.00

Current Assets
Bank Balances 694.10
Cash in Hand 22,144.11 22,838.21

Loan & Advance
To Mr. Kamal Kant Singh 16,200.00

Total in RS....ccccueeruene

105,622.21 |Total in Rs......cccenn 105,622.21

FOR SAMOON FOUNDATION

Vinod Jethuri
(President)

Place: Rishikesh
Date: 28/06/2019

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our Report of even date.
FOR M/S. PEEYUSH SHARMA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

CA. PEEYUSH SHARMA
FCA,DISA(ICA)
M.No.404569

SAMOON FOUNDATION
DELHI FARM, KHADRI ROAD SHYAMPUR RISHIKESH UTTRAKHAND - 249204
Receipts & Payment Account for the Year Ending 31st March 2019

RECEIPTS

Note No.

AMOUNT

AMOUNT

PAYMENTS NoteNo. | AMOUNT AMOUNT

-By Opening Cash & Bank Balances
- Cash
- Bank

-By Food Assistance for Poors
(Donation For Food of Santram & Anandi Devi)

-By Medical Support & Healthcare
(Donation For Burn Victim Shakuntla Bhandari)
(Donation For Cancer Patient Harendra Bisht)
(Donation For Cancer Patient Prisha)

(Donation For Surendra Medical Treatment)
(Donation For Raj Kamal Surgery)

-By Humanity & Human Rights
(Donation for Anju Negi Burn House)

-By Promote & Support
Language,Literature & Culture

(Donation For Cultural Events by ULSS)

(Donation For Cultural Event at

68,100.00
10,149.80

18,132.00
50,243.00
46,233.00
31,140.00

2,100.00

1,500.00
1,050.00

-By Educational Support & Carrier
Guidance

(Donation For Purchase of Study Material)

(Donation For Shoes Distribution)

(Donation For Scholership Project)

(Donation For Shoes Distribution at GPS Longa)

-By Interest Received

-By General Donation

-By Membership Fees

14,300.00
22,987.00
64,228.00

6,500.00

78,249.80

43,000.00

147,848.00

18,199.00

2,550.00

108,015.00

2,594.21

110,096.00

31,435.00

-To Administration Expenses 16 67,420.80
-To Loan & Advance to Mr.Kamal Kant 16,200.00
-To Food Assistance for Poors

(Orphanage Sister Basu & Nisha) 2,388.00
(Food of Santram & Anandi Devi) 18,445.00 20,833.00

-To Medical Support & Healthcare
(Burn Victim Shakuntla Bhandari) 20,000.00
(Cancer Patient Harendra Bisht) 50,000.00
(Cancer Patient Prisha) 50,000.00
(Surendra Medical Treatment) ,000.00 150,000.00

-To Humanity & Human Rights
(Anju Negi Burn House) 11,000.00

-To Promote & Support
Language,Literature & Culture

(Cultural Events by ULSS) 1,500.00

(Cultural Event at Mahakumb) 1,050.00 2,550.00

-To Educational Support & Carrier
Guidance

(Purchase of Study Material of School) 17,742.00

(Scholership Project) 75,232.00

(Shoes Distribution Project) 6,002.00

(Shoes Distribution Project GPS Lonsa) 29,101.00 | 128,077.00

-To Women Empowerment & Economic
Devlopment
(Handicap Lady Manisha for Empowerment) 8,289.00

-To Environment & Nature Preservation
(Plantation Project) 41,295.00

-To Other Expenditure 6,900.00
-To Fixed Assets 66,584.00
-To Closing Cash & Bank Balances

- Cash 22,144.11
- Bank 694.10 22,838.21

Total in Rs...

541,987.01

Total in Rs e 541,987.01

FOR SAMOON FOUNDATION

Vinod Jethuri
(President)

Place: Rishikesh
Date: 28/06/2019

This is the Receipts & Payment Account referred to in our Report of even date.
FOR M/S. PEEYUSH SHARMA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

CA. PEEYUSH SHARMA
FCA,DISA(ICA)
M.No.404569




— SAMOON FOUNDATION
DELHI FARM, KHADRI ROAD SHYAMPUR RISHIKESH UTTRAKHAND - 249204

Income & Expenditure Account for the Year Ending 31st March 2019

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT
Administration Expenses 67,420.80 |- By Food Assistance for Poors
(Donation For Food of Santram & Anandi Devi) 43,000.00

Food Assistance for Poors
(Orphanage Sister Basu & Nisha) 2,388.00 -By Medical Support & Healthcare
(Food of Santram & Anandi Devi) 18,445.00 20,833.00 (Donation For Burn Victim Shakuntla Bhandari) 18,132.00
(Donation For Cancer Patient Harendra Bisht) 50,243.00
Medical Support & Healthcare (Donation For Cancer Patient Prisha) 46,233.00
(Burn Victim Shakuntla Bhandari) 20,000.00 (Donation For Surendra Medical Treatment) 31,140.00
(Cancer Patient Harendra Bisht) 50,000.00 (Donation For Raj Kamal Surgery) 2,100.00
(Cancer Patient Prisha) 50,000.00
(Surendra Medical Treatment) 30,000.00 150,000.00 Humanity & Human Rights
(Donation for Anju Negi Burn House) 18,199.00

Humanity & Human Rights Promote & Support Language,Literature & Culture
(Anju Negi Burn House) 11,000.00 (Donation For Cultural Events by ULSS) 1,500.00
(Donation For Cultural Event at Mahakumb) 1,050.00
Promote & Support Language,Literature & Culture
(Cultural Events by ULSS) 1,500.00 Educational Support & Carrier Guidance
(Cultural Event at Mahakumb) 1,050.00 2,550.00 (Donation For Purchase of Study Material) 14,300.00
(Donation For Shoes Distribution) 22,987.00
Educational Support & Carrier Guidance (Donation For Scholership Project) 64,228.00
(Purchase of Study Material of School) 17,742.00 (Donation For Shoes Distribution at GPS Longa) 6,500.00
(Scholership Project) 75,232.00
(Shoes Distribution Project) 6,002.00 Interest Received 2,594.21
(Shoes Distribution Project GPS Lonsa) 29,101.00 128,077.00
General Donation 110,096.00
Women Empowerment & Economic Deviopment
(Handicap Lady Manisha for Empowerment) 8,289.00 Membership Fees 31,435.00

Environment & Nature Preservation
(Plantation Project) 41,295.00

Other Expenditure 6,900.00

Excess of Income over Expenditure 27,372.41

Total in Rs.... 463,737.21 Total in Rs 463,737.21
FOR SAMOON FOUNDATION This is the Income & Expenditure Account referred to in our Report of even date.
< . FOR M/S. PEEYUSH SHARMA & CO.
AN fe g CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
= /

Vinod Jethuri
(President)

== CA. PEEYUSH SHARMA
Place: Rishikesh FCA,DISA(ICA)
Date: 28/06/2019 M.No.404569

WE AT SAMOON WILL BE ALWAYS WORKING TOWARDS MAKING THIS
COUNTRY ABETTER PLACE TO LIVE FOR.

THANKYOU!




